



IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

ROBERT STROUGO, on behalf of
himself and all others similarly
situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

AARON P. HOLLANDER,
STANLEY J. HILL, JOSEPH J.
LHOTA, ITSIK MAARAVI, and
FIRST AVIATION SERVICES, INC.,

Defendants.

C.A. No. 9770-CB

**DEFENDANTS' ANSWERING BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S
MOTION FOR PARTIAL JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS**

ECKERT SEAMANS CHERIN & MELLOTT, LLC

Francis G.X. Pileggi (Bar No. 2624)
Gary W. Lipkin (Bar No. 4044)
Aimee M. Czachorowski (Bar No. 4670)
222 Delaware Avenue, 7th Floor
Wilmington, DE 19801
fpileggi@eckertseamans.com
glipkin@eckertseamans.com
aczachorowski@eckertseamans.com
302.574.7400

Dated: January 30, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	ii
Introduction	1
Nature and Stage of the Proceedings	4
Statement of Facts	5
Issues Presented	6
Argument.....	7
I. Standard of Review	7
II. Delaware Courts Have Consistently Affirmed the Board’s Authority to Apply Amended Bylaws to Stockholders or Corporate Officers Even Where Such Amendment Relates to Pre-Amendment Conduct	7
III. Strougo’s Contractual Argument Fails.....	13
IV. Section 109 Does Not Preclude Application of the Fee-Shifting Bylaw.....	15
V. Application of the Fee-Shifting Bylaw to Strougo Would Not Violate Delaware’s Public Policy	17
Conclusion	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ATP Tour, Inc. v. Deutscher Tennis Bund</i> , 91 A.3d 554 (Del. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Aveta v. Cavallieri</i> , 23 A.3d 157 (Del. Ch. 2010)	14
<i>Bear Stearns Mortgage Funding Trust v. EMC Mortgage, LLC</i> , 2015 WL 139731 (Del Ch. Jan. 12, 2015)	19
<i>Boilermakers Local 154 Retirement Fund v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 73 A.3d 934 (Del. Ch. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Providence v. First Citizens Bancshares, Inc.</i> , 99 A.3d 229 (Del. Ch. 2014)	8, 12, 13-14
<i>Desert Equities, Inc. v. Morgan Stanley Leveraged Equity Fund</i> , 624 A.2d 1199 (Del. 1993)	7
<i>Deutscher Tennis Bund v. ATP Tour Inc.</i> , 480 Fed. Appx. 124 (3 rd Cir. 2012).....	11
<i>E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co. v. Rhone Poulenc Fiber & Resin Intermediates, S.A.S.</i> , 269 F.3d 187 (3d Cir. 2001).....	14
<i>Galavitz v. Berg</i> , 763 F. Supp. 2d 1170 (N.D. Cal. 2011).....	16
<i>Gottlieb v. Heyden Chemical Corp.</i> , 91 A.2d 57 (Del. 1952)	18
<i>In re Facebook, Inc., IPO Securities and Derivative Litigation</i> , 922 F. Supp. 2d 445 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	16
<i>Kidsco, Inc. v. Dinsmore</i> , 674 A.2d 483 (Del. Ch. 1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Salaman v. National Media Corp.</i> , 1992 Del. Super. LEXIS 564 (Del. Super Ct. Oct. 8, 1992)	17, 18-19
<i>Salamone v. v. Gorman</i> , -- A.3d --, 2014 WL 7003889 (Del. Dec. 9, 2014)	20

<i>Seaport Village Ltd. v. Seaport Village Operating Co.</i> , 2014 WL 4782817 (Del. Ch. Sep. 24, 2014).....	14-15
<i>Sinchareonkul v. Fahnemann</i> , 2015 WL 292314 (Del. Ch. Jan. 22, 2015).....	20
<i>Town of Smyrna v. Kent County Levy Court</i> , 2004 WL 2671745 (Del. Ch. Nov. 9, 2004)	14
<i>Underbrink v. Warrior Energy Servs. Corp.</i> , 2008 WL 2262316 (Del. Ch. May 30, 2008).....	12, 13
<i>United Technologies Corp. v. Treppel</i> , 2014 Del. LEXIS 608 (Del. Dec. 23, 2014)	9-10
<i>Warner Communications, Inc. v. Chris-Craft Indus., Inc.</i> , 583 A.2d 962 (Del. Super. Ct. 1989).....	7

Statutes and Court Rules

8 <i>Del. C.</i> §103(d).....	20
8 <i>Del. C.</i> §109	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

5A Wright & Miller, FEDERAL PRACTICE & PROCEDURE: CIVIL 2D	7
R. Franklin Balotti & Jesse A. Finkelstein, DELAWARE LAW OF CORPS. & BUS. ORGS, 3D ED. (2015).....	9, 12
David A. Drexler, Lewis S. Black, Jr. & A. Gilchrist Sparks, III, DELAWARE CORPORATION LAW AND PRACTICE (2014)	9
William Meade Fletcher, CYCLOPEDIA OF THE LAW OF CORPORATIONS (2006).....	9, 21
Stephen A. Radin, 3 <i>The Business Judgment Rule</i> (2009)	21
Edward P. Welch, Andrew Turezyn, and Robert S. Saunders, FOLK ON THE GENERAL CORPORATI	

Donald J. Wolfe and Michael A. Pittenger, CORPORATE AND COMMERCIAL
PRACTICE IN THE DELAWARE COURT OF CHANCERY (2014).....9
